The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings. With all
other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/ decrease in
basis points before tax

 31 March 2022
INR +45 5,29,000
INR -45 (5,29,000)

31 March 2021
INR +45 5,39,000
INR -45 (5,39,000)

Effect on profit

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amounts in INR rounded off to nearest thousands unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency risk exposure as at 31 March 2022
Particulars USD Euro
Trade receivables   1,38,21,000 -
Other receivables 72,71,000 -
Trade payables   (1,62,00,000)  (20,91,000)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities) 48,92,000 (20,91,000)

Foreign currency risk exposure as at 31 March 2021
Particulars USD Euro
Trade receivables   2,26,07,000 45,92,000
Other receivables 1,06,96,000 -
Trade payables   (2,99,46,000) (1,60,000)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)   33,57,000 44,32,000

Foreign currency sensitivity
Particulars 1 % Increase 1 % decrease 1 % Increase 1 % decrease
USD   49,000   (49,000)   34,000  (34,000)
Euro   (21,000) 21,000   44,000 (44,000)

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

GKB Ophthalmics Ltd.

126Annual Report 2021-22

Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements

(ii)  Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company's functional currency). The risk is measured through monitoring the net
exposure to various foreign currencies and the same is minimized to the extent possible.